

Shawano County Courthouse Room 104 311 N. Main St Shawano WI 54166 Phone: 715-526-9150 Fax: 715-524-5157 Kara.skarlupka@shawanocountywi.gov www.co.shawano.wi.us

## SHAWANO COUNTY CLERK – KARA SKARLUPKA

## **CERTIFICATION**

STATE OF WISCONSIN }
COUNTY OF SHAWANO }

SDR114

RECEIVED
11/04/2024

Municipal Boundary Review
WI Dept. of Administration

I, Kara Skarlupka, County Clerk, in and for the County of Shawano, State of Wisconsin, do hereby certify that the following copy of Resolution No. 19-24 is a true and correct copy duly adopted by the Shawano County Board of Supervisors at a meeting held on June 26<sup>th</sup>, 2024.

## Resolution No. 19-24

## To Approve Alteration of the Shawano County Supervisory District Map for Districts 16 and 3 to Reflect an Annexation by the City of Shawano from the Town of Waukechon

**Whereas**, the Shawano County Board of Supervisors adopted the current Supervisory District Boundaries through Resolution No. 4-22; and

**Whereas**, Wis. Stat. § 59.10(3)(c) allows a County Board, in its discretion, to alter the boundaries of supervisory district base on annexations which occur after the adopting of the 10-year supervisor district plan, as long as the number of supervisory districts is not changed; and

Whereas, the City of Shawano completed an annexation from the Town of Waukechon, consisting of 32.23 acres, as described in the attached City of Shawano Ord. No. 2018; and

Whereas, the City of Shawano has requested that Shawano County amend the boundaries of Supervisory Districts 16 and 3 to move the annexed parcel from Supervisory District 16, representing the Town of Waukechon, to Supervisory District 3, representing the City of Shawano; and

**Whereas,** a map of the annexed parcel, along with a copy of the annexation ordinance is on file with the Shawano County Clerk and are attached; and

Whereas, the parcel annexed by the City of Shawano is part of County Supervisor District 16, consisting of Ward 1, in the Town of Waukechon; and

Whereas, the parcel annexed by the City of Shawano and made part of Supervisor District 3, Ward 6, does not cross an assembly district or congressional district line; and

**Whereas,** the population of the annexed parcel is zero and this resolution will not change the number of supervisory districts.

Now, therefore, be it resolved by the Shawano County Board of Supervisors, in session this 26<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2024 that the County Board accepts and adopts the alteration by moving the annexed parcel of land from County Supervisor District 16 to County Supervisor District 3 consisting of Ward 6 as shown on the attached.

**Be it further resolved,** that the Shawano County Clerk is hereby directed to forward all notices required under Wis. Stat. § 59.10(3)(c) to the Secretary of State, Shawano County Land Information Office, the Legislative Technology Services Bureau (LTSB), Wisconsin Election Commission (WEC), and City of Shawano Clerk.

Submitted by,
Ken Capelle
Kevin Conradt
Thomas Kautza
Kathy Luebke
Theresa
William Switalla
Randy Young
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Given under my hand and official seal, at the Shawano County Courthouse, in the City of Shawano, this 26th day of June, 2024.

Kara Skarlupka, Shawano County Clerk